Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary
10855 BAILEY, LLC, ET AL (fka DEBERRY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ET AL) 11/06/2023 $395,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
1658 NORTH HOWE STREET, INC. ‘ 10/25/2023 $95,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
1747 ALEXANDER HERITAGE, LLC, ET AL, 12/05/2023 $400,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ABK RENTAL PROPERTIES, INC., ET AL, ‘ 02/06/2024 $165,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ALBERT THOMAS ROWLAND, ET UX, 01/23/2024 $165,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ALLEN THRIFT V. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION 02/13/2024 $250,000.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
ALPHIN BROTHERS, INC. 10/19/2023 $80,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ALTON LEE GODWIN, ET UX, ET AL ‘ 10/19/2023 $178,500.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
AMANDA FETTY VS WILKES COUNTY
SCHOOLS 03/01/2024 $142,000.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
ANDREA LYNN MASSEY, ET VIR, ET AL, ‘ 02/23/2024 $315,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ANGELA WHITE, ET AL, 09/29/2023 $175,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ANJAM NAHID BHATTI ‘ 03/11/2024 $775,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ANN WAY MILLER 10/11/2023 $163,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ASHEVILLE SOUTH SE STORAGE VI, LLC ‘ 01/29/2024 $275,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ASHLEY C. MORRIS, JR., ET ALV NCDOT &
NCTA 09/27/2023 $9,383,125.00 INVERSE MAP ACT
AUDREY LOCKE SHEARIN #2, LLC, ET AL 10/05/2023 $467,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
AUTOBELL CAR WASH, INC., ET AL 02/07/2024 $999,999.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
AVALENE PRETTYWATER STANDINGBEAR 12/28/2023 $144,343.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Azaria Horton vs Charlotte-Meck Co.
Board of Education 01/31/2024 $100,000.00 TORT CLAIMS
BARBARA JEAN CLARK, BRIAN K. BLAND,
ET UX, ET ALV NCDOT & NCTA 01/25/2024 $3,000,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 1



Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary

Plaintiff alleges ECU's investigation and NPDB report
was biased and false. Other allegations include sex

Barbara Robinson v. East Carolina discrimination, due process violations, defamation, civil

University 9/23/2023 $1,800,000.00 conspiracy, breanch of contract and UDAP claims.

BEREA BAPTIST CHURCH, MOORESVILLE,

NORTH CAROLINA, 02/09/2024 $855,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

BETTY DOVER HALL, ET AL 01/23/2024 $215,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

BH & HH REALTY, LLC, ET AL, ‘ 02/05/2024 $510,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

BLUI, LLC 01/25/2024 $106,738.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

Brenda Kay Wright-Applewhite v DPI 01/31/2024 $500,000.00

Forsyth Co. Board of Education TORT CLAIMS

BROADSTONE IT PORTFOLIO, LLC, ET AL 01/31/2024 $257,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

BRUCE GIBSON V. NORTH CAROLINA

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY 02/19/2024 $85,000.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION

BURLINGTON INDUSTRIES LLC, ET AL 02/29/2024 $87,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

BYRON F. DAVIS, ET UX, ET AL ‘ 12/18/2023 $155,400.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

C. F. SMITH PROPERTIES, INC. D/K/A TRI-

CITY, INC., 01/12/2024 $1,950,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CAMMIE MCCORMICK CALLOWAY, ET AL 09/29/2023 $275,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CANADY ACRES LLC 12/07/2023 $225,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CARL L. FORD AND SHELIA FORD V NCDOT 01/29/2024 $89,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CARLSON & WILLIAMS HOMES, LLC, ET AL

, 10/20/2023 $102,075.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CAROLINA CREEK INVESTMENTS, LLC, ET

AL 03/13/2024 $231,370.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CAROLYN HODGES JOHNSON, ET VIR 10/11/2023 $122,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CGR PROPERTIES L.L.C. ‘ 02/05/2024 $395,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CHERYL RUSSELL BYLER, ET VIR 11/06/2023 $5,078,475.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CHRISTINE PERRY V NC DPI ‘ 02/21/2024 $125,000.00 ‘WORKERS' COMPENSATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 2



Legislative Report -- April 2024
Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name

Closed Date

Settlement Amount

Brief Summary

CIRCLE K. STORES, INC.
CLIFTON L. TURPIN, JR., ET UX

COLIN D. CORIELL, ET UX, ET AL

CONCORD LIR, LLC, ET AL
CORE ENTERPRISES, INC.
CORE ENTERPRISES, INC.

CRYSTAL PARKER VS RANDOLPH COUNTY

SCHOOLS

Daisy Sechrist, Admin. of the E/O
Nathaniel Davis v. NC Department of

Health and Human Services

DANIEL ADAM COUTURE, ET AL

DANIEL LEWIS V. NC DOT

Darylwood Julius Locklear v. NC
Department of Transportation

DAVID A. SHAAK and SUZETTE D. SHAAK,
as Trustees of the Shaak Family Revocable
Trust Agreement Dated May 4, 2018, ET

AL

DAWN PROPERTIES, LLC, ET AL

DEBRONA BANKS V. NC DPI

DENISE B. RICHMOND, ET ALV. NORTH

CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.

DISHA HOSPITALITY, LLC, ET AL

DIVYA, LLC, ET AL

DONNA A. CONNOLLY, TRUSTEE OF THE
DONNA A. CONNOLLY TRUST, ET AL

DOROTHY BEASLEY

E&M ENTERPRISES, INC. V. NCDOT & NCTA

12/19/2023
09/15/2023
01/22/2024
10/24/2023
03/14/2024
03/14/2024

03/01/2024
10/12/2023

09/29/2023
09/29/2023
09/26/2023

02/23/2024
10/12/2023
10/03/2023

10/20/2023
01/08/2024
12/01/2023

10/17/2023
02/02/2024

01/24/2024

$1,650,000.00
$447,500.00
$100,000.00
$465,000.00
$200,000.00
$300,000.00

$100,000.00
$336,000.00

$80,000.00
$124,999.00
$500,000.00

$300,000.00
$795,000.00
$115,539.00

$145,000.00
$1,650,000.00
$142,500.00

$141,750.00
$272,150.00

$19,100,000.00

HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

TORT CLAIMS
HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
WORKERS' COMPENSATION

TORT CLAIMS

HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
WORKERS' COMPENSATION

HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 3



Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary
ELSIE A. WINCHESTER AND BILL R.
WINCHESTER, AS SUCCESSOR SPECIAL
TRUSTEES (ETC) 11/20/2023 $950,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
FOOD LION, LLC ‘ 02/02/2024 $92,075.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
FRANCES HAMMACK ADER READ, ET VIR 02/21/2024 $240,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
FRANKLIN VILLAGE, LLC, ‘ 02/09/2024 $325,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
FUAD S. ALSAIDI, ET UX, ET AL 10/24/2023 $215,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
GARY B. THOMAS, Trustee of the Gary B.
Thomas Real Estate Revocable Trust dated
January 11, 2013 09/29/2023 $150,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Gerard Atkinson v. Indigent Defense 11/08/2023 $250,000.00
Services TORT CLAIMS
GPG HUNTERSVILLE LLC, ET AL ‘ 11/02/2023 $300,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
GPG HUNTERSVILLE LLC, ET AL 11/02/2023 $950,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
GREGORY KENT HEDRICK, ET UX ‘ 02/21/2024 $215,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
GREGORY KENT HEDRICK, ET UX, 02/21/2024 $2,812,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
GSM PROPERTIES, LLC, ET AL, ‘ 01/17/2024 $1,350,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
GWENDOLYN FREEMAN V. NC DPI 03/01/2024 $150,000.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
HARRISPARK PROPERTIES, INC. ‘ 11/06/2023 $132,500.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HARTE FINANCIAL, L.L.C. 02/09/2024 $135,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HARTELAND LLC, ET AL, ‘ 02/22/2024 $405,675.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HOOKS AND HUGGINS DEVELOPMENT,
LLC 11/09/2023 $146,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HOOKS AND HUGGINS NORTHFIELD, LLC 11/09/2023 $499,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
J. GLENN TAYLOR 09/21/2023 $325,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
J.T. Russell, et al, Lawson D. Tyson (3rd 01/11/2024 $500,000.00
Party Pl.) v. NC Dept. of Transportation
(3rd Party Def.) TORT CLAIMS
JAMES K. GEORGEVICH, ET UX 02/05/2024 $575,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JAMES LARRY MASSENGILL, ET UX, ET AL 10/18/2023 $190,101.12 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 4



Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary
JAMES W. ROBERSON, JR., ET UX, ET AL 12/07/2023 $110,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JANE TROUTMAN GETSINGER (F/K/A JANE
T. JENNINGS), ET VIR, ET AL 09/20/2023 $675,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JASPER LEEION WRIGHT, ET AL 02/28/2024 $108,050.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JEFFREY T. BROWN, ET UX, ET AL ‘ 09/19/2023 $115,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Jeffrey W. Carroll v. NC Department of 03/04/2024 $150,000.00
Transportation TORT CLAIMS
Jennifer Broom v. NC Department of $110,000.00
Agriculture TORT CLAIMS
Jennifer L. Jefferson, as Admin. of the E/O 11/28/2023 $850,000.00
Casey Glen Johnson v. NCDHHS; Richmond
Co. DSS TORT CLAIMS
JESUS RIVERA, ET UX ‘ 10/19/2023 $102,975.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JING HWA INC. 02/23/2024 $165,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JM MARKET, LLC, ET AL ‘ 10/05/2023 $120,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JOE BURRELL JOHNSON , ET UX 09/25/2023 $330,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JOHN D. GILLIS, ET UX ‘ 09/29/2023 $172,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JOHN D. GILLIS, ET UX 09/29/2023 $680,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JOHN R. RIESBECK, ET UX ‘ 12/22/2023 $475,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JOHN WESLEY MASSEY, ET UX, ET AL 11/06/2023 $221,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JOSEPH H. CANNON, Il, ET UX ‘ 09/26/2023 $156,500.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Joseph R. Baznik, Personal Rep. of the Est 03/04/2024 $1,000,000.00
of Alfred Rodriguez Inoa v. NC Dept of
Transportation TORT CLAIMS
JOYCE ALSTON, ET AL ‘ 02/22/2024 $155,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JRA PROPERTIES, LLC 11/08/2023 $380,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JRA PROPERTIES, LLC, ET AL ‘ 11/08/2023 $282,500.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JUDITH LEIGH EDWARDS BULLINS, ET VIR,
ET AL 02/21/2024 $255,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JULIA READE DEAN WRUBLEWSKI, ET VIR,
ET AL, 10/12/2023 $445,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JUNIPER PROPERTIES, LLC. ET AL 02/07/2024 $82,300.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 5



Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary

K&T PROPERTY VENTURES, LLC, ETAL, | 12/14/2023 | $2,277,460.00 'HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
KADER BRADFORD WARD, by and through
his General Guardian, Carla Ann Ward, ET
UX, ET AL 01/05/2024 $150,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
KCS FARMS, LLC - 01/11/2024 | $300,000.00 'HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
KENT & JULIA DEAN PROPERTIES, L.L.C., ET
AL 11/27/2023 $1,850,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
KIMBERLY S. FALSION-FLEMMING, ET AL 02/26/2024 $140,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
KING INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC 11/06/2023 $127,675.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
KRTD, LLC, - 11/02/2023 | $319,000.00 'HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LAND GROWTH, LLC, ET AL, 11/06/2023 $915,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LARRY LEWIS HALL, ET AL ‘ 10/05/2023 ‘ $109,950.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LARRY MILTON WATSON, ET UX, ET AL 02/02/2024 $102,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LASER INVESTMENTS, LLC, ET AL ‘ 02/05/2024 ‘ $315,475.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LASER INVESTMENTS, LLC, ET AL, 02/05/2024 $119,025.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LEE LEBRUN CHAPMAN AND WIFE, PEGGY
HODGE CHAPMAN, TRUSTEES OF THE
CHAPMAN FAMILY TRUST (ETC) 02/23/2024 $800,000.00 INVERSE MAP ACT
LESLIE RAYMOND IRION, JR. 09/25/2023 $327,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LIFEPOINTE CHRISTIAN CHURCH, INC. ‘ 02/02/2024 ‘ $2,800,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Lilia Porter v. NC State Highway Patrol 11/22/2023 $100,000.00

TORT CLAIMS
Lola M. Fuller, as GAL Latonya' Uletta $300,000.00
Fuller v. DHHS/Central Regional Hospital

TORT CLAIMS
LRA PROPERTY VENTURES, LLC 12/13/2023 $572,540.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
M&W PROPERTY GROUP, INC., ET AL ‘ 10/05/2023 ‘ $90,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
M. M. FOWLER, INC, 09/22/2023 $996,196.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
MALCOM E. GOODMAN, JR. AND PENNY
B. GOODMAN V. NCDOT & NCTA 10/30/2023 $750,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 6



Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary

MALIBU WILMINGTON, INC., ET AL 10/25/2023 $498,388.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MARGARET SUTTON MATTHEWS V.

NCDOT & NCTA 02/12/2024 $155,000.00 INVERSE MAP ACT

MARILYN P. WALL, ET VIR 11/06/2023 $600,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MARK MILLER V. DOT/HIGHWAY DIVISION 10/17/2023 $100,000.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION

MARTIN LEONARD V. NC DEPARTMENT OF 01/04/2024 $290,000.00

PUBLIC SAFETY TORT CLAIMS

MATTIE ANN MIDGETTE, ET AL ‘ 01/25/2024 ‘ $305,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MCDONALD’S REAL ESTATE COMPANY, ET

AL 02/22/2024 $150,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MCDONALD’S USA, LLC, ‘ 01/29/2024 ‘ $154,550.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MCKEE FARMS-MATTHEWS, LLC, ET AL 01/24/2024 $697,025.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MDI MANAGEMENT, LLC (f/k/a MDI

Management, Inc.) 12/11/2023 $310,325.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MDI MANAGEMENT, LLC (f/k/a MDI

Management, Inc.) 01/29/2024 $209,675.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MIGUEL DURAN, ET UX ‘ 02/23/2024 ‘ $224,850.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MIGUEL P. DURAN, ET UX 02/23/2024 $180,150.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

Miletsy Soto, Adm. of the Estate of 10/25/2023 $100,000.00

Eduardo Roberto Rivas v. NC Dept. of

Transportation, et al TORT CLAIMS
P Was A Contractor To Nc Dit. Dit Ended The Contract,
And P Sued Dit For Wrongful Termination, And Sued
Weaver (A Dhhs Director) For Defamation -- Allegedly

MOREHEAD V NCDOT, WEAVER AND Emailing False, Derogatory Info About P That Led To

CARTER 11/28/2023 $200,000.00 Him Getting Fired.

MOUNTAINPRIZE, INC., . 03/07/2024 $180,000.00 'HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 7



Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary

This Case Involves Alleged Violations Of The Nc
Constitution, As Well As Due Process Violations, Among
Other Things. Plaintiff Previously Filed A Pjr Stemming
From Issues That Appear To Be Directly Related To The

Mustafa Selim v. ECU, et al 9/25/2023 $249,999.99 Ones Presented In This Case

NNN WG ALBEMARLE, LLC, ET AL 03/04/2024 $100,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

Nyoka Skye Myers v. NC Department of 01/11/2024 $500,000.00

Transportation TORT CLAIMS

OAKSTAR PROPERTIES, LLC, ET AL 11/06/2023 $291,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

OLIVER W. MINOR, ET AL 12/04/2023 $160,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

Pamela H. Avery vs Onslow County Board 02/14/2024 $100,000.00

of Education TORT CLAIMS

PEGGY WILLIAMS 11/06/2023 $425,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

PHALCON PROPERTIES, LLC, ET AL 10/24/2023 $335,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

PHC OF STATESVILLE, LLC, ET AL, 11/16/2023 $775,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

PHILLIP R. TAYLOR, ET UX 09/29/2023 $178,500.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

PREMIERE ENTERPRISES OF WHITEFILLE,

LLC 01/11/2024 $467,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

PREMIERE ENTERPRISES OF WHITEVILLE,

LLC 01/11/2024 $175,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

PREMIERE ENTERPRISES OF WHITEVILLE,

LLC, ET AL 01/11/2024 $95,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

PRIMARY CARE ASSOCIATES, LLC, ET AL 01/25/2024 $699,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

PULLIAM WHITEVILLE, LLC 02/02/2024 $440,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

QUAKER RIDGE, LLC 02/09/2024 $337,500.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

QUALITY OIL COMPANY, LLC, ET AL 01/11/2024 $920,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

R & M RESTORATIONS, LLC, ET AL 10/05/2023 $300,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

RALPH A. LEE, JR, ET UX 01/25/2024 $287,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

REFUEL OPERATING COMPANY, LLC, ET AL 11/21/2023 $115,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 8



Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary

RICHARD GARLAND BURNETTE, ET AL V.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION 10/30/2023 $6,592,760.00 INVERSE MAP ACT

RICKEY E. DICKERSON, ET UX, ET AL 10/23/2023 $136,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

ROBERT B. STIMPSON, ET AL 02/23/2024 $430,000.00 INVERSE MAP ACT

ROBERT E. EVERETT, SR., ET AL 02/23/2024 $125,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

ROBERT M. BALDWIN, IlI, ET UX, ET AL 10/27/2023 $365,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

ROBERT W. BARBER REVOCABLE TRUST,

ET AL 11/06/2023 $192,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Plaintiff Alleges Willful, Malicious And Fraudulent Claim
By Defendants That She Was The Only Doctor
Responsible For A Patient'S Claim (When Surgery Was
Abandoned). This Led To A Medical Malpractice Report,
Which Pf Claims Is False And Will Stigmatize Her Career

ROBINSON V. ECU, ET AL. 09/21/2023 $1,800,000.00 And Future Employment.

ROGER GLENN TESSNEER, ET AL 10/10/2023 $396,800.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

RONNIE L. SMITH, ET UX 02/07/2024 $325,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

RONNIE L. & JUDY E. WALLIN 11/21/2023 $290,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

RONNIE LEE WALLIN, ET AL 11/29/2023 $191,525.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

ROXY DRIVE, LLC, ET AL 02/16/2024 $1,700,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

SANDERSON FAMILY PROPERTIES, LLC 01/31/2024 $135,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

SARAH MOCK V. DPI/RANDOLPH COUNTY

SCHOOLS 03/01/2024 $126,500.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION

SCHWARZ PROPERTIES, L.L.C., ET AL 09/21/2023 $435,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Plaintiff alleges that UNC-Chapel Hill’s undergraduate
admissions policies and procedures unconstitutionally
took race into consideration as a factor in admissions.
The United States Supreme Court issued a decision in

SFFA V. UNC, ET AL. 12/01/2023 $4,800,000.00 June 2023 in Plaintiff’s favor.

SHANGRILA ENTERPRISES, LLC, ET AL, 02/06/2024 $125,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

SHELBA AUMAN WATSON, ET VIR 02/16/2024 $808,325.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 9




Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary

SHERRELL D. WHICKER, ET UX 02/29/2024 $90,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

SHERRELL D. WHICKER, ET UX ‘ 02/29/2024 ‘ $205,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

Shirley A. Covil; Cecil Thomas Covil, Jr., et

al v NCDOT and Wilmington Urban Area

Metropolitan Planning Organization 10/03/2023 $747,500.00 INVERSE MAP ACT
Claimant / contractor, SJ Hamill Construction, LLC
("SJH"), asserted claims for extended General
Conditions and other additional payments totaling at
least $1,310,009.91 under a construction contract with
project owning agency NCDEQ, Division of Mitigation
Services. The contract was for the construction of
oyster reefs in the Pamlico sound in Hyde County,
commonly known as Pamilco Sound Oyster Reef project
(SCO ID No. 17-17595-01A; NCDEQ/DMS Porject ID
100029). SJH initiated a claim with the State
Construction Office ("SCO") on July 1, 2022, prior to
completion of the project. Efforts at informal
mediation through SCO following completion of the
project were unsucessful. SJH requested formal
mediation, which resulted in settlement of the claim.
Settlement was thought to be in the best interest of the
State because it was believed SJH would likely be able

SJ Hamill Construction, LLC v. NCDEQ, to prove that NCDEQ/DMS was at least partially liabile

DMS Feb. 14, 2024 $625,000.00 for the delay claims.

SMOKY MOUNTAIN PREGNANCY CENTER 02/02/2024 $500,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

SNELSON FARM, LLC ‘ 02/23/2024 ‘ $650,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

STEVEN GRIBBLE V. NC DOT 01/29/2024 $150,000.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION

T.H. TURNER FARMS, INC. ‘ 02/23/2024 ‘ $1,234,750.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 10



Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary
TAAMICO JONES V. WINSTON-SALEM
UNIVERSITY 10/26/2023 $170,000.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION
Tarrence Reeves vs. DP| - 03/14/2024 $122,973.70
Iredell/Statesville Schools TORT CLAIMS
Teodoro Perez-Perez/ Maria Calvillo v. NC 10/25/2023 $2,500,000.00
Department of Transportation TORT CLAIMS
THE ESTATE OF CLARK G. SMITH, ET AL V.
NCDOT & NCTA 01/24/2024 $145,000.00 INVERSE MAP ACT
THE LANDSOUTH COMPANY, LLC 09/21/2023 $200,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
THRASHER, LLC, ET AL 02/13/2024 ‘ $84,500.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
THRASHER, LLC, ET AL 02/13/2024 $90,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
TJF COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LLC, ET AL 12/21/2023 $112,500.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
TIW INVESTMENTS, LLC, ET AL 01/12/2024 $486,425.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
TRACY HOLMES-BEECHAM V. NC DPI 10/25/2023 ‘ $140,000.00 ‘WORKERS' COMPENSATION
TRI-CITY SOUTHPORT, LLC, 01/22/2024 $350,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEMS OF Claim based on dispute regarding proper handling of
EASTERN CAROLINA INC D/B/A ECU “zero pay” claims, which hospitals included on annual
HEALTH V. DHHS DHB 10/13/2023 $14,000,000.00 cost reports but were denied during audits.
UNKNOWN HEIRS OF KATHERINE UPTON
WILSON, ET AL 10/23/2023 $230,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
UVA R. HOLLAND, WIDOW, & BRUCE T.
HOLLAND, SR., EXC. OF ESTATE OF
MAINER T. HOLLAND V NCDOT & NCTA 01/29/2024 $1,250,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
VERAZ FONDO UNO, LLC, ET AL, 09/19/2023 $257,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
VERNON EUGENE FURR, ET UX, ET AL 11/01/2023 ‘ $250,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
VICTOR MANUEL FUENTES, ET UX 09/29/2023 $235,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
VULCAN LANDS, INC. 10/11/2023 ‘ $535,000.00 ‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
W. TRENT RAGLAND, IlI, ET UX 11/06/2023 $155,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 11



Legislative Report -- April 2024

Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name

Closed Date

Settlement Amount

Brief Summary

WAKE STONE CORPORATION

WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST

Walter D. Davis Company v. State of NC
through WSSU

WESLEY MILEY V. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

WHIPPLE PROPERTIES LLC, ET AL,
WILLIAM A. HARRIS JR., ET UX

WILLIAM R. JONES, ET UX, ET AL
WINDWALKER FARM LLC

11/21/2023

Jan. 18, 2024

11/14/2023
03/01/2024
02/20/2024
01/25/2024
09/29/2023

$500,000.00

$101,675.00

$145,000.00

$125,000.00
$325,000.00
$95,000.00
$120,000.00
$180,000.00

This case concerned the denial of a permit modification
for a quarry operation. An administrative law judge
ruled against the agency and ordered the agency to pay
over $875,000 in fees. The settlement reduced the fee
award to $500,000 and the agency agreed to withdraw
its petitions for judicial review of the merits and the fee
award.

HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

Claimant / contractor, Walter B. Davis Company
("WBD") asserted various claims for extended General
Conditions and other additional payments, and the
project owning agency, WSSU, also asserted claims for
damages and credits, related to the renovation of four
dormitory buildings and community center building on
on the campus of WSSU, commonly known as the Rams
Commons project (SCO ID: 19-20448). Efforts at
informal mediation were unsuccessful and WBD
requested formal mediation, which resulted in the
settlement of all claims. The total settlement payment
to WBD of $145,000 includes the release of retainage
on the project to WBD in the sum of $60,526 and an
additional payment to WBD in the sum of $84,474.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION
‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
‘HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 12



Legislative Report -- April 2024
Settlements of Litigation for $75,000 or more, G.S. §114-2.4(b), Since September 15, 2023

Case Name Closed Date Settlement Amount Brief Summary
WORD OF TRUTH CHURCH OF GOD
INCORPORATED, ET AL 10/05/2023 $300,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

YOUNG MEN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION
OF GREATER CHARLOTTE 02/02/2024 $6,875,000.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Z. A. SNEEDEN'S SONS, INC. ‘ 02/05/2024 ‘ $2,248,248.00 HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 13



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
1800 EAST MILLBROOK, LLC 23-CVS-31654 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $991,200.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
211 SHOPPING CENTER, LLC,
ET AL 23-CVS-0097 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $557,400.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
3150 AT HERITAGE
CONDOMINIUM OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC. 23-CVS-7011 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $629,250.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
601 LAND, LLC, ET AL 24-CVS-0235 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,018,500.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
FEDERAL DISTRICT
ACLU v. STEIN 1:23-CV-302 COURT X NC Gen. Stat. §14-288.2 Plaintiffs Challenge Provisions Of The Anti-Riot Act
AFN ABSPROP002, LLC, ET AL 24-CVS-0144 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $603,350.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
AJA INVESTMENTS, LLC, ET
AL 23-CVS-1525 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $693,800.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ALBERT H. PARKER, JR., ET
UX, ET AL 23-CVS-2154 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,788,925.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ALCOVE CARDIGAN WAY,
LLC, ET AL NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $659,225.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Claimant was a student who while skateboarding at
Alec Granger v UNC and NC INDUSTRIAL X UNCW, received an injury due to a barely noticeable
UNCW TA 29893 COMMISSION $1,000,000.00 missing portion of sidewalk.
ALEXANDER, THOMAS D. V. FEDERAL
SGT. CONNER, ET AL. ADMINISTRATIVE
(AW/SG) COA 23-6151 AGENCY X PRISONER LITIGATION
ALEXANDER, THOMAS D. V. FEDERAL
SGT. CONNER, ET AL. ADMINISTRATIVE
(AW/SG) COA 23-6151 AGENCY X PRISONER LITIGATION
ALFRED M. CRUTCHFIELD, ET
UX, ET AL 23-CVS-0495 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $778,000.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 1



Legislative Report -- April 2024

NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
2011 Session Law 2011-145, Sec. 31.26(A) Creating
Statewide Misdemeanor Confinement Fund Redirected
NC GEN. STAT. § 7A-304(2)(4B) Funds To Reduce County Jail Populations To Misdemeanor
2014 CHALLENGED. PLAINTIFFS Fund Rather Than To County Boards Of Education.
STATE FINES ARE SUBJECT TO  |However These Funds Are Penal Fine And Plaintiffs Seek
ALLEGHANY BOE, ET AL. V. ARTICLE IX, SECTION 7(A) OF NC |To Have These Funds Returned To Them Under Above
STATE 15 CVS 14998 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000.00 X X CONSTITUTION. Provision.
ALPHA OMEGA LAND
DEVELOPMENT, INC., ET AL  23-CVS-2983 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,645,750.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ALTITUDE ACADEMY, LLC, ET Challenge To Conduct Of The Nc Board Of Barber
AL. V. PITT COMMUNITY FEDERAL DISTRICT NC Gen. Stat. 86B, U.S. Const. Examiners Et Al Related To Fines And Licensure Penalties
COLLEGE, ET AL. 4:23-CV-00080 COURT $20,075,000.00 X X Am.V Issued.
ANDERSON [-26, LLC, ET AL  18-CVS-3464 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,071,000.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
2011 Session Law 2011-145, Sec. 31.26(A) Creating
Statewide Misdemeanor Confinement Fund Redirected
NC GEN. STAT. § 7A-304(2)(4B) Funds To Reduce County Jail Populations To Misdemeanor
2014 CHALLENGED. PLAINTIFFS Fund Rather Than To County Boards Of Education.
STATE FINES ARE SUBJECT TO  |However These Funds Are Penal Fine And Plaintiffs Seek
ARTICLE IX, SECTION 7(A) OF NC | To Have These Funds Returned To Them Under Above
ANSON CO. BOE V. STATE 16 CVS 7494 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000.00 X X CONSTITUTION. Provision.
ARCHIE QUINTANA V. STATE NC SUPERIOR
OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET. AL. 23CVS61 COURT X
ASHCROFT COMMONS, L.L.C,
ET AL 10-CVS-1678 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $772,500.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
BAARIA-ABDULLAH,
MUHAMMAD V. REX ALAN  1:23-CV-01076-CCE- FEDERAL DISTRICT
SPIVEY, ET. AL. LPA COURT X

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 2




Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

BAGWELL, DONALD RICHARD
V. TRP. DYLAN GRAVES, ET
AL. 23 CVS 03187 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
BAGWELL, DONALD RICHARD
V. TRP. DYLAN GRAVES, ET
AL. 23 CVS 03187 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
Challenge To Portions Of The 2023 N.C. Senate, N.C.
SB 757 (Congressional Map) House, And Congressional District Maps, Alleging That
BARD, ET AL. V. NC STATE NC SUPERIOR SB 758 (N.C. Senate and House |They Violate The Right To Fair Elections Under The N.C.
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL. 24CV003534-910 COURT X Map) Constitution.

BAREFOOT, OTHA RAY V. TIA 5:23-CT-03293-BO- FEDERAL DISTRICT
N. FIELDS, ET. AL., EDNC RJ COURT $1,000,000.00 No PRISONER LITIGATION

BAREFOOT, OTHA RAY V. TIA 5:23-CT-03293-BO- FEDERAL DISTRICT
N. FIELDS, ET. AL., EDNC RJ COURT $1,000,000.00 No PRISONER LITIGATION

BEAZER EAST, INC. 23-CVS-12729 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,847,900.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

2011 Session Law 2011-145, Sec. 31.26(A) Creating

NC GEN. STAT. SECTION 7A- Statewide Misdemeanor Confinement Fund Redirected
304(2)(4B) 2014 CHALLENGED. Funds To Reduce County Jail Populations To Misdemeanor
PLAINTIFFS STATE FINES ARE Fund Rather Than To County Boards Of Education.

SUBIJECT TO ARTICLE IX, However These Funds Are Penal Fine And Plaintiffs Seek
SECTION 7(A) OF NC To Have These Funds Returned To Them Under Above
BERTIE CO., ET AL. V. STATE 15 CVS 13881 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000.00 X X CONSTITUTION. Provision.
Beutell v. State of North Defendant Convicted Felon Is Challenging The Felony
Carolina 23-CVD-524 NC CIVIL DISTRICT X 14-415.1 Firearms Act As Applied To Him.
BIG DADDY'S PROPERTIES,
LLC, ET AL 23-CVS-1543 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $655,250.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
BIG, INC. 23-CVS-0317 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $519,100.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 3



Legislative Report -- April 2024

NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

BJG PROPERTIES, LLC 23-CVSs-4733 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $675,300.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
BRAM INVESTMENT, LLC, ET
AL, 22-CVS-3577 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $690,100.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
BRANFUL, LLC, ET AL, 22-CVS-0670 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $733,450.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
BROWN, LLOYD G., ET AL. 09 CVS 6367 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000.00 X NC Rule 23 Class Action alleging violation of NC Gen. Stat.

Sec. 106-903.

NC Gen. Stat. §§ 14-44, 14-45,
14-45.1, 90-21.82, 90-21.90; P Argues That FDA Approval Of Mifepristone Overrides
FEDERAL DISTRICT 10A N.C. ADMIN. CODE Several State Law Provisions Pertaining To Abortion,

BRYANT V. STEIN 1:23-Cv-00077 COURT X SUBCHAPTER 14E. Under Supremacy Clause.
BUCKHEAD PLAZA, INC., ET
AL 22-CVS-6633 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $926,500.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
BUFFALOE ENTERPRISES LLC,
ET AL 24-CVS-4826 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $722,825.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
BURNETTE FARMS LLC 23-CVS-14604 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,580,750.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
C W MYERS TRADING POST
INC V. NCDOT 12-CVS-4916 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
C. E. SMITH RENTALS, INC. 23-CVS-1473 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $500,850.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES

CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
CAROLINA WATER STORAGE, NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
LLC V NCDOT 18-CVS-1197 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
CATAWBA LAND PARTNERS
LLC 24-CVS-0481 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $835,100.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 4




NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Legislative Report -- April 2024

Million$ Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
1983 CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM
CHAMBERS, MARGARET V. (DISCRIMINATION/RETALIATIO
DOJ, RODGERS AND NC SUPERIOR N), NOT OVER A MILLION Wrongful Termination; Race Discrimination Under Sec.
PENDERGRAFT 21 CVS 18855 COURT $10,000.00 X DOLLARS (10,000+). 1981.
CHARLENE F. ROBERTS (f/k/a
Charlene R. Hunter), ET AL 24-CVS-0989 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,438,200.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
CHARLES D. RHODES V PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
NCDOT & NCTA 20 CVS 5103 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
CHARLES DAVID RHODES 20-CVS-4950 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,179,780.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Plaintiff Cites Numerous Ego's And Specifically 181 Limit
NC SUPREME ART. |, SECTION 19 OF NC The Operation Of Their Bar, Thus Violating Equal
CHESTER'S V. COOPER 252A23 COURT $1,000,000.00 X X CONSTITUTION Protection Under The Law.
Al I" SasEIEh LlaaslE Alleges Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress and
IX, Section 2 of NC State . .
. . L battery against students by former UNCSA instructors,
Christopher Alloways- X X Constitution, Violation of the . . .
Ramsey, et al. v. Jane In excess of Safe Child Act. ‘pro‘fessors and administrators, along with deliberate
Elizabeth Milley, et al. 21 CVS 5899 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000 indifference.
CHRISTOPHER CAUDILL, ET
AL. V. NC SYMPHONY Symphony Employees Fired Because They Did Not Receive
SOCIETY, ET AL. X Covid Vaccine.
CHRISTOPHER HAMILTON, ET
UX, ET AL 21-CVS-0342 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $542,550.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
TA-29599 to TA-
Christopher Soderlund, et al. 29605 and TA-  NC INDUSTRIAL X Former students at UNCSA allege abuse and sexual

v. UNCSA, et al.

29765-29815

COMMISSION

$1,000,000.00

misconduct.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 5




Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS

CHRISTOPHER WRETMAN V X

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH

CAROLINA SYSTEM, ET AL. 24 CVS 000227 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR

CITY OF RALEIGH 20-CVvs-8879 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,162,850.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

CLINTON E. BRYAN, Ill, ET

UX, ET AL 21-CVS-0622 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $595,375.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

COASTAL CONSERVATION 20 CVS 12925 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR X Article | Section 38 and Article |The plaintiffs contend, under article I, section 38 and

ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCA XIV Section 5 of the North article XIV, section 5 of the State Constitution, that the

NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL. Carolina Constitution State has failed to take sufficient action to protect fish
stocks of certain marine fish species. Their contention
does not appear to be that any particular law or rule is
unconstitutional, but that the State has unconstitutionally
failed to do more than the laws and rules require.

COLEMAN DERRICK, AS PR

(ESTATE OF DEVONTE FEDERAL DISTRICT

COLEMAN) 3:20-CV-00570-MR COURT $3,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

COLEMAN DERRICK, AS PR

(ESTATE OF DEVONTE FEDERAL DISTRICT

COLEMAN) 3:20-CV-00570-MR [ COURT $3,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

COLEMAN DERRICK, AS PR

(ESTATE OF DEVONTE FEDERAL DISTRICT

COLEMAN) 3:20-CV-00570-MR COURT $3,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 6



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
THIS IS AN ACTION TO DECLARE
UNCONSTITUTIONAL NC Gen.
Stat. SECTION 163-19, WHICH
PROHIBITS UNAFFILIATED
VOTERS FROM BEING
APPOINTED TO THE STATE This Is An Action To Declare Unconstitutional NC Gen.
BOARD OF ELECTIONS. THE Stat. Section 163-19, Which Prohibits Unaffiliated Voters
CASE INVOLVES A FIRST From Being Appointed To The State Board Of Elections.
AMENDMENT FREE The Case Involves A First Amendment Free
SPEECH/FREEDOM OF Speech/Freedom Of Association Claim And An Equal
1:22-CV-00611-WO- FEDERAL DISTRICT ASSOCIATION CLAIM AND AN | Protection Claim. Not State Law Claims. No Damages,
COMMON CAUSE V. MOORE [JLW COURT No X EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM. Except For Fees, Sought.
COOPER V. BERGER AND NC SUPERIOR Separation Of Powers Challenge To Changes To State
MOORE 23CV029308-910 COURT X SL 2023-139 Board Of Elections.
Lawsuit Challenges Changes To The Structure And
COOPER V. BERGER AND NC SUPERIOR Composition Of Various Committees, Commissions, And
MOORE 23CV028505-910 COURT X SB512, SL 2023-108 Boards.
COORPER, Ill, ROY VS. 23CV28505-910 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR X
BERGER, PHILIP & EMC
Craig and Joyce Mesick and Parents Allege Willful Negligence, 5Th, 8Th, 10Th And
minor child H.M. v. NCSBE, et FEDERAL DISTRICT X X 11Th Amendment Violations, Idea Violations And Ada
al. 3:23-CV-647 COURT $11,110,000.00 Violations On Behalf Of Minor Child.
DALE, DAMETRI V. NCPDS, FEDERAL DISTRICT
ET. AL. 1:22-CV-259-MR  COURT $3,000,120,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
DALE, DAMETRI V. NCPDS, FEDERAL DISTRICT
ET. AL. 1:22-CV-259-MR COURT $3,000,120,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
" Freedom of speech Plaintiff claims violation of his right to free speech,

David Phillips v NC DPI

22 CV 015616

NC CIVIL SUPERIOR

retaliation and discrimination.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 7




Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

DAVID RANDAL HEATH, ET
uXx 22-CVS-5371 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $766,525.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

DAVID WINSTON
THOMPSON, as Trustee of
George Winston Morrison
Revocable Trust under Trust
Agreement dated January
26, 2006, and his Successor

as Trustee thereunder, 22-CVS-1402 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $816,700.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
DDR SOUTHEAST
SOUTHLAKE, LP, ET AL, 22-CVS-2836 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $561,975.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Class action lawsuit stemming from the closure of the
Deena Dieckhaus, et al. v. NC Superior Court, X universities during Covid-19. Plaintiffs are seeking
BOG of UNC 20 CVS 000564 NC Supreme Court reimbursement.
DEES CONTRUCTION,
DINEEN CHERYLANN FEDERAL DISTRICT
ETIENNE 1:22-CV-02509-ABJ COURT $50,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
DEES CONTRUCTION,
DINEEN CHERYLANN FEDERAL DISTRICT
ETIENNE 1:22-CV-02509-ABJ COURT $50,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
DEMAI PROPERTIES Il, LLC ~ 20-CVS-2217 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $852,675.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Constitutional Challenge, Including Under The 26Th
Democracy NC, et al. v. FEDERAL DISTRICT SB 747, sec, 10(a), codified at Amendment, To New Amendments To N.C. Law On Same-
Hirsch, et al. 1:23-CV-878 COURT X NC Gen. Stat. § 163- 82.6B. Day Registration Provisions.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 8



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Provisions of SB 747

Sec. 10.(a)(G.S. § 163-82.6B)

(same day registration)

Sec. 35 (G.S. §163-231(b))

(absentee receipt deadline) Constitutional And Federal Law Challenges To Provision Of

Sec. 15 (G.S. §163-89) New Election Law Changes Related To Same Day
Democratic Nat’| Comm., et (challenges to absentee ballots) Registration, Absentee Ballot Receipt Deadline, Time And
al.,, v. N.C. State Board of FEDERAL DISTRICT Sec. 7.(a)-(b) (G.S. §163-45.1(g)) / Manner For Challenging Absentee Ballots, And Regulation
Elections, et al., 1:23-CV-862 COURT (Regulating poll observers) Of Poll Observers.

Class Action Across Unci Universities For Alleged Breach
DIECKHAUS V. UNC BD OF Of Contract Related To Covid Closing Of Schools And
GOVERNORS 20 CV 564 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000.01 X NC Gen. Stat. 166-311 Unjust Enrichment.
DINEEN ETIENNE V. NCDOT, FEDERAL DISTRICT
NCDOA, ET AL 22:CV:02509 COURT $90,000,000.00 X Inconclusive Pro Se Plaintiff - likely frivolous
DJ3 DELAWARE, LLC, ET AL  24-CVS-0752 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $8,906,300.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
DJ3, LLC, ET AL 24-CVS-0896 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $7,445,900.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
FEDERAL DISTRICT Class Action Lawsuit Challenging The State's Practice Of

Doe 1, et al. v. NCDPS, et al. 1:24-CV-00017 COURT X Confining Juvenile Delinquents In “Solitary” Confinement.
DONALD W. HOLLAND, ET
UX, ET AL 24-CVS-0204 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $959,700.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
DTSC, LLC 24-CVS-1265 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,276,025.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
DUNCAN OIL COMPANY, ET
AL 19-CVvS-0410 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $560,075.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
DYLAN HOTEL, LLC d/b/a
SUPER 8 MOTEL, ET AL, 22-CVS-0343 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $707,550.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 9



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

2011 Session Law 2011-145, Sec. 31.26(A) Creating

NC GEN. STAT. SECTION 7A- Statewide Misdemeanor Confinement Fund Redirected
304(2)(4B) 2014 CHALLENGED. Funds To Reduce County Jail Populations To Misdemeanor
PLAINTIFFS STATE FINES ARE Fund Rather Than To County Boards Of Education.

SUBIJECT TO ARTICLE IX, However These Funds Are Penal Fine And Plaintiffs Seek
EDENTON-CHOWAN, ET AL. SECTION 7(A) OF NC To Have These Funds Returned To Them Under Above
BOE V. STATE 16 CVS 1095 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000.00 X X CONSTITUTION. Provision.
ELITE HOME HEALTH CARE, Stayed pending outcome of COA opinion case in 21 CVS
INC. V. NC DEPT. OF HEALTH 019462. Claiming violation of the NC Constitutional Rights
& HUMAN SERVICES, DIV. NC SUPERIOR to Equal Protection and Due Process under Article 19.
HEALTH BENEFITS 22 CVS 10712 COURT $10,000,000.00 X X Article 19 Plaintiffs seek 10 Million dollars and a Declaratory Ruling.

INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES

ELIZABETH A. MATA AND CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
THE MATA FAMILY, LLC V NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
NCDOT & NCTA 19 CVS 2633 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.

Plaintiff, a former Assistant Professor at App State alleges
X his promotion and tenure were denied and he wasn't

Eric Karchmer v. Appalachian
7 afforded due process due to personal malice.

State University, et al 2022-CVS-599 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR Denial of Due Process
Decedent was a student and enrolled in a ceramics class
in 1995 when she was exposed to dust from the ceramics
X while manipulating it. Executor claims testing of the
ceramic material revealed that it contained asbestos.
Estate of Anneka Foushee v NC INDUSTRIAL Decedent was diagnosed and died from mesothelioma in
Appalachian State University TA-25581 COMMISSION $1,000,000.00 2015.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 10



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
Decedent was performing pipe-fitting work at NC State
when he was hit and killed by what he was removing due
X to the unit being pressurized. Claim alleges negligence on
the Uni ity' t ding th int d
Estate of Melvin Long v UNC, NC INDUSTRIAL deiec:itl:r::s: Z fptahre :f;; 'Sfit € maintenance an
et al. TA-26722 COMMIISSION $1,000,000.00 ’
Estate of Michael Higgins v NC INDUSTRIAL X Higgins was a student that was killed during a ride along
ECU TA 30056 COMMISSION $1,000,000.00 with a state trooper. Negligence claims.
INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
ESTATE OF SYLVIA ANN CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
DAVIS SAMS, ET AL V NCDOT NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
& NCTA 19 CVS 2631 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
EUNICE RAY LEE, ET AL 23-CVS-34525 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,300,250.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Plaintiffs Bring This Action To Declare N.C. Gen. Stat.§
EVANS, DOUGLAS V. CITY OF NC SUPERIOR N.C. GEN. STAT.§ 160A-300.1, 160A-300.1 Unconstitutional And Void Under Article llI,
WILMINGTON, ET AL. 22CVS1210 COURT X ARTICLE Il, SECTION 24(1)(A)  Section 24(1)(A)
FADHL ALHOBISHI, ET UX, ET
AL 23-CVS-6031 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $667,000.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
FD GROUP 8 LLC, ET AL, 22-CVS-0842 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,610,100.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
FIRST BANK, 22-CVS-1404 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $875,700.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
FIRST-CITIZENS BANK &
TRUST COMPANY 22-CVS-0975 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $572,950.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Section 1983 Claim, Wherein P Alleges That Various Dac
Employees Were Deliberately Indifferent To His Safety By
FEDERAL DISTRICT Placing Him In A Certain Housing Situation Causing Him To
Ford v. Hooks, et al. 1:19-CV-444 COURT $8,000,000.00 X Be Assaulted By Another Incarcerated Person.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 11



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
FORD, HARRIS EMANUEL V. FEDERAL COURT
ERIK A. HOOKS, ET AL. 21-7647 OF APPEALS $8,000,000.00 X 42:USC:1983 PRISONER LITIGATION
FOSTER PARK, L.L.C.,, ETAL 24-CVS-10125 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,246,775.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
GATES CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC,, 22-CVS-1694 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $595,525.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
GAUSE, WALTER TIMOTHY V.
WARDEN VONN, ET AL.; FEDERAL DISTRICT
USDC-EDNC 5:22-CT-3049-FL  COURT $26,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
GAUSE, WALTER TIMOTHY V.
WARDEN VONN, ET AL.; FEDERAL DISTRICT
USDC-EDNC 5:22-CT-3049-FL COURT $26,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
GEORGE GLAUBIGER, ET UX,
ET AL 23-CVS-31064 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $3,389,975.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
US Constitution Artle 1, Section o . . . .
Plaintiff alleges discrimination against multiple companies
X X 9,10, NC G5 14-394 he submitted job applications for and interview with.
Glenn Henderson v. Wells FEDERAL DISTRICT . .
Fargo Bank, et al. £:93-CV-38 COURT 1,200,00 Also, suing Bank of America for $20 from an ATM.
Glenn S. Millsaps v. Iredell
County District Attorney's 5:22-CV-095-KDB- |FEDERAL DISTRICT
Office, et. al. DCK COURT X
GOODMAN, SHAWN LOUIS
V. TIMOTHY DARRYL MOOSE FEDERAL DISTRICT
ET. AL, 1:23-CV-23-MR COURT $16,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
GOODMAN, SHAWN LOUIS
V. TIMOTHY DARRYL MOOSE FEDERAL DISTRICT
ET. AL, 1:23-CV-23-MR COURT $16,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 12



Legislative Report -- April 2024

NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Plaintiffs Adopted Four Siblings From Guilford Co. Dahs.
Three Years After The Adoption, Plaintiffs’ Found Out That
One Of The Adopted Children Was Sexually Abusing Their
Biological Child. Plaintiffs Assert That Defendants

GOUGE V. GUILFORD CO. ET NC SUPERIOR NO STATUTE PROVISION Concealed Information During The Adoption About

AL. 22 CVS 6046 COURT $1,000,001.00 X CHALLENGE History Of The Children.

GPM SOUTHEAST, LLC 19-CVvS-0244 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $607,875.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

GRAY, REGINALD COREY V. FEDERAL DISTRICT

VENECIA S. OUTLAW 5:22-CT-3339-FL  COURT $1,090,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

GRAY, REGINALD COREY V. FEDERAL DISTRICT

VENECIA S. OUTLAW 5:22-CT-3339-FL  COURT $1,090,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

GREEN, SHERMAN V. SGT. FEDERAL DISTRICT

FRANKLIN, ET AL. 5:23-CT-03194-FL COURT $1,472,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

GREEN, SHERMAN V. SGT. FEDERAL DISTRICT

FRANKLIN, ET AL. 5:23-CT-03194-FL  COURT $1,472,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
A Pro Se Plaintiff Has Brought A Case Against Numerous
Defendants, Including The State, Regarding The Sale Of

FEDERAL DISTRICT Property In Ct And Subsequent Purchase Of Property In

Greene v. Grimes et al 3:23-CV-453 COURT $4,500,000.00 X Nc.

GREY OUTDOOR, LLC V. Petitioner challenges the denial of a billboard permit near

NCDOT 23 CVS 28880-910 | NC CIVIL SUPERIOR X Equal Protection a National Forest

HALEY MARIE JOHNSON, ET

AL 24-CVS-0734 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $4,618,000.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Plaintiff Alleges Various State Employees Conspired
Against Him To Force The Closure Of The Charter School
He Operated And Culminating In An Assistant Attorney

HALL, OZIE L. V. LILES, FEDERAL COURT General Maliciously Prosecuting Him Pursuant To The Nc

MATTHEW L. ET. AL. 24-1011 OF APPEALS $47,240,000.00 X False Claims Act.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 13



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$ Constitutional

Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
HARDIN, CHARLIE L. V. FEDERAL DISTRICT
OFFICER HUNT, ET AL. 5:21-CT-03067-M COURT $1,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
HARDIN, CHARLIE L. V. FEDERAL DISTRICT
OFFICER HUNT, ET AL. 5:21-CT-03067-M COURT $1,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
HARRIS, DAVID ANTHONY V. FEDERAL DISTRICT
TODD ISHEE, ET AL (RP/SG) 522-CT-03116-FL COURT $21,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
HARRIS, DAVID ANTHONY V. FEDERAL DISTRICT
TODD ISHEE, ET AL (RP/SG) 522-CT-03116-FL | COURT $21,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
HAYES JEWELERS, INC. 22-CVS-0643 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $748,450.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HEMPHILL, SCOTT DEVON V. FEDERAL DISTRICT
DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY 5:22-CT-03310-BO COURT $1,200,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
HEMPHILL, SCOTT DEVON V. FEDERAL DISTRICT
DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY 5:22-CT-03310-BO COURT $1,200,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
HERITAGE VETS, PLLC, ET AL, [22-CVS-3843 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $676,925.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HILBERT CROSSING PLAZA,
LLC, ET AL 20-CVS-0754 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,238,225.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
HUFFMAN HOSIERY MILLS,
INC., ET AL 24-CVS-0428 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,227,200.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
195 MINI MALL
INCORPORATED, ET AL 23-CVS-2445 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $559,750.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
195 MINI MALL
INCORPORATED, ET AL 23-CVS-2434 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $589,050.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
MACHINES CORPORATION 22-CVS-4073 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $3,686,250.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 14



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Alleged That Dancer Failed To Abide By The Terms Of A
2013 Settlement Agreement With Plaintiff, Breach Of
Contract, Infringement-Intellectual Property Rights, Civil
Conspiracy, Constitutional Challenge To NC Gen. Stat. §
121-25(B). Summary Judgment Granted On One Claim For
Dancer, Against Dancer For Another, And Denied For
Remainder. To Proceed To Trial On (A) Damages For

NC BUSINESS NC Gen. Stat. SECTION 121- Partial Breach, And (B) Whether Valid Contract, Breach,
INTERSAL V. KLUTZ, NCDCR 15 CV 9995 COURT $1,000,001.00 X X 25(B) And Damages For Other Claims.
INTERSAL, INC. V. NORTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL AND CULTURAL NC BUSINESS Breach Of Contract Over Media Rights; Claim For
RESOURCES 17 DCR 08355 COURT $14,000,000.00 X $14,000,000
INVESTICORE PROP CO 16,
LLC, ET AL 24-CVS-6943 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,684,800.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Plaintiff alleges, which is strongly denied, that NCDOL
violated 29 U.S.C. § 657(h) by issuing monetary incentives
FEDERAL DISTRICT to compliance officer based on the number of citations
ISG v. Dobson, et. al 1:24-CV-00061 COURT $1,000,000.00 X 29 USC 657(h), federal OSH Act issued.
JACK STRAW PROPERTIES,
LLC, ET AL 22-CVS-2839 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $659,575.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JACKSON COUNTY FARM
BUREAU, INC., ET AL 24-CVS-0145 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $580,650.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JACKSON TRADING
COMPANY, ET AL 24-CVS-0580 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,855,175.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 15



Legislative Report -- April 2024

NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
Denial of Due Process, Right to o .
. . : Plaintiff, a former student at UNC-CH claims he was
an education, right to fruits of .
. wrongly expelled and denied due process after he was
X own labor, violation of equal .
. targeted by four female students who accused him of

protection of the laws, sexual misconduct. Allegations of Title IX violations
Jacob Doe v. The UNC FEDERAL DISTRICT deprivation of liberties, ’ & ’
System, et al. 1:23-CV-00041 COURT privileges or property
JAMES A. BURGIN, ET UX, 22-CVS-2407 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $506,500.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JAMES BANKS, ET AL. V.
JOSHUA CARPENTER, ET AL.
V. JOSHUA CARPENTER AND
SOFT FUN LLC V. THE
WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA
AGRICULTURAL CENTER, ET
AL. $1,000,000.00 X 1,000,000.00 Or More
JAMES E. MCCOTTER, ET AL 22-CVS-1120 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $945,700.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JAMES K. WRIGHT, ET UX, ET
AL 23-CVS-0959 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $703,600.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
James Zow v. BOG UNC, et FEDERAL DISTRICT X Former employee of UNC alleges that during covid, the

al.

5:23-CV-00290

COURT

policies and restrictions violated constitutional rights.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 16



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Dr. Singleton filed a Complaint for Declaratory Judgment
and Injunctive Relief challenging the constitutionality of
the CON Law as applied to Dr. Singleton and Singleton
Vision Center. Dr. Singleton, a board certified
ophthalmologist who practices in New Bern, alleged that
because the CON law prevents him from establishing an
ambulatory surgery facility and operating a “formal”
surgical program without first obtaining a CON—despite
him already owning the necessary equipment and the law
allowing him to perform “incidental” surgical procedures
without a CON—the law violates Article |, Sections 19, 32,

Jay Singleton, D.O., and and 34 of the North Carolina Constitution; Defendants'

Singleton Vision Center, P.A. Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) was granted;

v. DHHS, Governor Roy the Court of Appeals unanimously affirmed the trial

Cooper, Secretary Mandy court's granting of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss; the

Cohen, Senator Phil Berger, Supreme Court of NC Gen. Stat. § 131E-175, et Supreme Courted granted certiorari; oral argument

and Speaker Tim Moore 260PA22 North Carolina X seq. (Certificate of Need Law)  scheduled for 04/17/2024.

JEAN MONTEITH ENSLEY,

Trustee of the Jean Monteith

Ensley Revocable Trust dated

July 22,1998 23-CVS-0255 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $859,750.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

JEFFREY L. MORRIS, ET UX,  22-CVS-0561 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $849,075.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 17




Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Brief Summary: Plaintiff, Victim Of Sexual Abuse, Filed An
Action Against Defendant Based On Section 4.2(B) Of Nc
Sess. Law 2019-245 (Revival Provision). Defendant
Contends That The Revival Provision Is Unconstitutional.
FEDERAL DISTRICT SECTION 4.2(B) OF NC SESS. The State Intervened To Defend The Constitutionality Of
JENNINGS V. PRESSLAR 5:20-CV-201 COURT X LAW 2019-245 The Revival Provision.

In This Lawsuit, Plaintiffs Have Filed A Complaint Under 42
U.S.C. § 1983 Asserting That Their Civil Rights Have Been
Violated By You And Other State Judicial Officials In The
JENNY AND JEREMY BRUNS FEDERAL DISTRICT Course Of Their State Court Proceedings. They Seek
V. USAA, ET AL. 1:20-CV-501 COURT $1,000,000.00 X Monetary, Injunctive And Declaratory Relief.

JIMMY THOMAS, ET AL. V.
ALL PRO BILLIARDS V.
JOSHUA CARPENTER, ET AL.
V. THE WESTERN COUNTY

AGRICULTURAL CENTER 19-CVS-1883 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,000.00 X 1,000,000.00 Or More
JOHN REYNOLDS, ET UX, ET

AL 24-CVS-0268 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $511,050.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
JOHN ROBERT GRAHAM, JR.,

ET UX, ET AL, 21-CVvS-3420 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $715,800.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

Plaintiff (Former Police Officer And Board Of Education
Member In Town Of Smithfield) Alleges He Was

42 USC 1983, FOURTH Unconstitutionally Indicted For Recording A Closed
JOHNSON V. TOWN OF FEDERAL DISTRICT AMENDMENT OF US AND NC  Session Of A Beo Meeting And Unconstitutionally Indicted
SMITHFIELD ET AL. 5:23-CV-00349 COURT X CONSTITUTIONS. For Extortion.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 18



Legislative Report -- April 2024

NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
Issue Of Particular Interest To The Court: "Civil Rights:
Whether Defendants Were Entitled To Summary
FEDERAL COURT Judgment On First Amendment Retaliation And Eighth
JONES V. SOLOMON 21-7239 OF APPEALS X First and Eighth Amendment Amendment Conditions Of Confinement Claims."
Joseph Lannan v. Board of X Plaintiffs allege unjust collection of student fees even
Governors of UNC 20 CVS 09988 NC Superior Court $1,000,000.00 though schools were closed due to COVID-19
JUAN MACIAS, ET UX 23-CVS-2922 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $746,875.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
Judith Evans Smith and CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
husband, Darrell T. Smith, NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
Sara Evans Jones, et vir, et al 20-CVS-1140 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
Claimant alleges medical and administrative negligence by
physicians she encountered during an induction of a high
Kaiye Cooper(minor), Shania X risk pregnancy. Claimant alleges that as a result of this
Cooper v. ECU School of NC INDUSTRIAL negligence, her child suffered from encephalopathy and
Medicine TA 26461 COMMISSION $25,000,000.00 cerebral palsy.
KATHY WATKINS, ET VIR, ET
AL 24-CVS-0132 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $603,550.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
KENNETH RAY FURR, ET AL 23-CVS-0215 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $597,950.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Pro Se Litigant Sued 5 Members Of Ncblpc Seeking
KENYA TEASLEY V DENAUVO NC SUPERIOR $500,000 From Each Relating To Dismissal Of Her
ROBINSON ET AT 19 CVS 8041 COURT $1,000,000.00 X Complaint By The Board.
KEVIN RAY REECE V. 5:23-CVv-00116- FEDERAL DISTRICT
THOMAS HORNER, ET. AL. KDB-SCR COURT X
KING INVESTMENT
PROPERTIES, LLC, ET AL 20-CVS-5982 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,225,100.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
KOURY NST, LLC, ET AL 23-CVS-0913 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $888,400.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 19




Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$ Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

L COMPANY, LLC, ET AL 23-CVS-0791 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $532,200.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Covid Related Breach Of Contract For Not Holding On Site
Class Action: Breach of Contract |Classes And All Components For Which They Paid Student
and Corum claim for 2020 Fall  Fees (Restricted Use Student Fees) -- Making A &; Claim

LANNAN V. UNC BOG 20 CVS 9988 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,000,001.00 X X Semester (fees only) (Per)

Student claims she was exposed to mold and toxins while
Lauren Morrisette v William NC INDUSTRIAL X living on campus and sustained disabling injuries due to
McCartney, et al. TA 30302 COMMISSION $1,000,000.00 the mold.

LB&B is the warehouse vendor for all of NC. Their fuel and
labor costs are much higher than anticipated. They
requested an equitable adjustment from the ABC
Commission. Prior to resolving that request, LB&B filed
this suit seeking a monetary amount related to the first
year of the contract. The suit was amended to include

LB&B Associates v. ABC their request for the 2nd year of the contract. We are

Commission and DPS 23 CVS 11378-910 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $4,417,688.66 X currently mediating a settlement.

LDI SHALLOTTE 179 23 CVS 1307 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR X 5th and 14th Amends of US The plaintiff contends that DEQ's actions denied LDI of a

HOLDINGS, LLC Const. and Article |, Section 19 liberty or property interest and right to make full use of its
of NC Const. property. The plaintiff contends that DEQ violated

substantive due process rights when it failed to issue a
stormwater permit in a timely fashion. DEQ's actions
constituted an actual or de facto taking of LDI's property
without just compensation, by failing to take appropriate
action in issuing/modifying a stormwater permit
application. LDI alleges that DEQ's actions did not
constitute a legitimate exercise of the State's powers.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 20



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

CLAIM THAT CHILDREN IN LOW
WEALTH COUNTIES WERE NOT
GETTING OPPTY TO SOUND
BASIC EDUCATION, CITING
ARTICLE I, S. 15, AND ARTICLE
IX, S. 2 OF THE NC CONST. THAT
NC SUPREME CHILDREN RECEIVE SOUND Claim That Children In Low Wealth Counties Were Not
LEANDRO V NC, ET AL. 425A21-2 COURT $785,106,248.00 X X BASIC EDUCATION. Getting An Opportunity To A Sound Basic Education.

P Challenges Constitutionality Of NC's Giglio Reporting
Statute NC Gen. Stat. 17-16. P Asserts Both A Facial And
As-Applied Challenge.

NC SUPERIOR P Also Sues The Da Who Issued Giglio Letter And Seeks
LEECH V. STATE OF NC ET AL. 23CVS396 COURT No X NC Gen. Stat. 17E-16 Compensatory Damages From The Da.
LEXINGTON INSURANCE
COMPANY V. STATE OF
NORTH CAROLINA, NC Declaratory Judgment Action Filed By An Excess Insurer Of
POELIC, CHARLOTTE FOX AS The State/Poelic Seeking A Declaration That There Is No
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE Indemnity Coverage Available To Two Former SBI Agents
ESTATE OF KENNETH SNEAD; NC SUPERIOR Arising Out Of The Mccollum/Brown Litigation (5:15-Cv-
AND LEROY ALLEN 22CVS646 COURT $20,000,000.00 X N/A 451-Bo)(EDNC)

Article I, Section 15 and Article

IX, Section 2, Violation Article I, . . L .
. . Alleges negligence and Negligent Infliction of Emotional
Section 15 and Article IX,

Distress based on sexual misconduct and abuse by former

X X Section 2 of NC Stat
e |o'n .O . é .e instructors at UNC-CH swimming school (North Carolina
Constitution, Violation of the Aquatic Club)
NC SUPERIOR Safe Child Act. d ’

Liedeke Sharp v. UNC-CH 21 CVS 1443 COURT $1,000,000.00

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 21



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
LINDA TURNER PAUL (a/k/a
Dorothy Lynn Paul), ET VIR,
ET AL 24-CVS-3217 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $3,794,700.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LOVES TRAVEL STOPS &
COUNTRY STORES, INC. 21-CVS-1339 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $681,775.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LR & FR, LLC 24-CVS-0917 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,037,075.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LRH PROPERTIES, LLC 24-CVS-0404 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $531,700.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
LYNETTE MELVIN V. THE
HONORABLE JUDGE DAWN FEDERAL DISTRICT
LAYTON, ET. AL. 5:24-Cv-00013 COURT X
MACKENZIE ELAINE BROWN
V. HENDERSON COUNTY 1:23-CV-00270-MR- FEDERAL DISTRICT
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, ET. AL. WCM COURT X
MARION BELL SADLER, ET AL 21-CVS-1779 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,647,700.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
MARTIN STEPHEN PARKER CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
AND WIFE DONNIE MAE NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
PARKER V NCDOT 19 CVS 1955 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
MARY S. BELUE, ET AL V.
JOSHUA CARPENTER, ET AL.
V. JOSHUA CARPENTER AND
SOFT FUN, LLC V. THE
WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA
AGRICULTURAL CENTER, ET
AL. $1,000,000.00 X 1,000,000.00 Or More

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 22



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional

Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

MATTHEWS, CHASE JEAN ET Plaintiffs Bring This Action To Declare N.C. Gen. Stat.§

AL. V. CITY OF GREENVILLE, NC SUPERIOR NC Gen. Stat. § 160A-300.1, 160A-300.1 Unconstitutional And Void Under Article Il,

ET AL. 22CVD014352-910 COURT X ARTICLE 11, SECTION 24(1)(A) Section 24(1)(A)

MCCAULEY AND MCDONALD

INVESTMENTS, INC. (a/k/a

McCauley-McDonald NC SUPERIOR

Investments, Inc.) COURT $823,350.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
In '80S, Ps McCollum &Amp; Brown Confessed, Were
Convicted Of Rape, Murder Of 11 Yr. Old Girl. In 2014,
Pfs' Convictions Overturned On DNA Evidence From Crime
Scene Not Belonging To Pfs. Plaintiffs Received Pardons
Of Innocence From Governor. Aug 31, 2015, Pfs Initiated
A § 1983 Action Against Robeson County, Town Of Red
Springs, Kenneth Sealy, Sheriff Of Robeson County;
Against Several SBI & Amp; Local Law Enforcement

MCCOLLUM & BROWN V. Officers Involved In Original Investigation. Plaintiffs'

TOWN OF RED SPRINGS, ET VIOLATION OF 4TH Allegation - Confessions Coerced. Jury verdict for Plaintiff

AL. 5:15-CV-00451-BO FEDERAL COURT $1,000,000.00 X X AMENDMENT was appealed to 4th Cir. PIs now seeking collection.

MCDONALD'S CORPORATION 22-CVS-5370 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $861,625.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

MCKINNEY, ET AL. V.
GASTON COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION

P22-214

NC SUPREME
COURT

SECTION 4.2(B) OF NC SESS.
X LAW 2019-245

Brief Summary: Plaintiffs, Victims Of Sexual Abuse, Filed
An Action Against Defendant Based On Section 4.2(B) Of
Nc Sess. Law 2019-245 (Revival Provision). Defendant
Contends That The Revival Provision Is Unconstitutional.
The State Intervened To Defend The Constitutionality Of
The Revival Provision.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 23



Legislative Report -- April 2024

NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
MELANY SMITH DEAN V PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
NCDOT 20-CVS-5393 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
MEREDITH COLLEGE 20-CVS-9316 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,967,500.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
MERRY OAKS BAPTIST NC SUPERIOR
CHURCH COURT $633,150.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
MESSER, MATTHEW
DOUGLAS V. SGT. A. FEDERAL DISTRICT
ATKINSON, ET AL. 5:22-CT-03066-FL COURT $1,250,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
MESSER, MATTHEW
DOUGLAS V. SGT. A. FEDERAL DISTRICT
ATKINSON, ET AL. 5:22-CT-03066-FL | COURT $1,250,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
MI PUEBLO HP LLC 23-CVS-1638 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $630,000.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
MICHAEL A. ENNIS V NCDOT
& NCTA 19 CVS 4278 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
MICHAEL G. RAINES, ET AL  22-CVS-1308 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $530,875.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
MICHAEL LONGSHAW V. FEDERAL DISTRICT
ELISA CHINN-GARY 3:23-CV-00766 COURT X
MICHEAUX A.
HOLLINGSWORTH, ET UX, ET
AL 22-CVS-0370 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $939,725.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
MILD RED, LLC, ET AL 22-CVS-2788 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,214,325.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
MOORE, ANTHONY
HARRISON V. FNU MURRAY, FEDERAL DISTRICT
ET AL; USDC-WDNC 5:22-CV-00127-MR COURT $3,000,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 24



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

MOORE, ANTHONY

HARRISON V. FNU MURRAY, FEDERAL DISTRICT

ET AL; USDC-WDNC 5:22-CV-00127-MR COURT $3,000,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
MOORE, BENSON V.

KENNETH LASSITER, ET. AL., FEDERAL DISTRICT

(LM/SG) 1:20-CV-00058-MR COURT $1,450,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
MOORE, BENSON V.

KENNETH LASSITER, ET. AL., FEDERAL DISTRICT

(LM/SG) 1:20-CV-00058-MR COURT $1,450,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

MORAG BLACK POLASKI ET. 7:24-CV-00004-BO- FEDERAL DISTRICT

AL. V. ERNIE LEE, ET. AL. BM COURT X
MORRIS FAMILY VENTURES,
LLC, ET AL 21-CVvS-0871 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,098,950.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Nc ARA Advocacy Group Alleges That The 30-Day
N.C. ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED Residency Requirement Before Registering To Vote
AMERICANS V. HIRSCH, ET FEDERAL DISTRICT NC Gen. Stat. § 163-55(a); N.C. Violates Section 202 Of The Vra, With Respect To
AL. 1:23-CV-837 COURT X Const. art. VI, § 2, para. 1 Presidential Elections, And The Fourteen Amendment.
NAACP Challenges Session Law 2018-144 Which Codified
VIOLATION OF FOURTEENTH Sb 824 Which They Allege Violates Section 2 Of The Voting
AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS |Rights Act -- Allegedly Imposing Unconstitutionally
FEDERAL COURT OF U.S. CONSTITUTION AND 42 Burdensome And Discriminatory Voter Photo Id
NAACP v. Hirsch, et al. 19-2273 OF APPEALS $0.00 X U.S.C. SECTION 1983. Requirement.
NAACP V. STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA, BERGER AND NC COURT OF Request to declare HB 514
MOORE 20-CVS-5194 APPEALS X unconstitutional on its face.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 25



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Alleging Racial Gerrymandering, Discriminatory Results,
2023 Senate Plan (S.L. 2023- Malapportionment, Intentional Vote Dilution, And

146), 2023 House Plan (S.L. Intentional Discrimination In The 2023 U.S. House, N.C.

2023-149), and 2023 House, And N.C. Senate Maps, In Violation Of The 14Th
NAACP, et al., v. Berger, et FEDERAL DISTRICT Congressional Plan (S.L. 2023-  And 15Th Amendments Of The U.S. Constitution, And
al. 23 CV 1104 COURT X 145) Section 2 Of The VRA.

FIRST AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S.

NARSOL V STEIN, ET AL. 1:17-CV-53 FEDERAL COURT $0.00 X CONSTITUTION. Challenge To The Nc Sex Offender Registration Law.
Plaintiffs Consist Of Three Registered Sex Offenders And A

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR ASSORTED PROVISIONS OF Sex Offender Advocacy Group Seeking Declaratory Relief

RATIONAL SEX OFFENSE NORTH CAROLINA STATUTES In The Form Of A Declaration That Assorted Provisions Of

LAWS, ET. AL V. ATTORNEY FEDERAL DISTRICT RELATED TO THE SEX North Carolina Laws Related To The Sex Offender Registry

GENERAL JOSH STEIN, ET. AL. 1:17-CV-0053 COURT X OFFENDER REGISTRY Are Unconstitutional

NATRALEIGH, LLC, ET AL 23-CVS-0809 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $532,775.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

Complaint States That The Strict Liability Voting Law
Violates The Due Process And Equal Protection Clauses Of

1:20-CV-876 The Fourteenth Amendment To The United States
NC APRI V. NC SBE (MDNC) FEDERAL COURT $0.00 X NC Gen. Stat. § 163-275(5) Constitution.
Due Process And Equal Protection Challenge To Law
FEDERAL DISTRICT Making Voting Before Having Rights Restored A Felony
NC APRI V. NCSBOE 1:20-CV-876 COURT X NC Gen. Stat. 163-275(5) Crime.

NC CONSTITUTION ARTICLE I,

SECTIONS 1 & 19; US
NC BAR & TAVERN ASSN V. NC COURT OF CONSTITUTION 1ST AND 14TH | Gov. Cooper's Phase 2 Executive Order Reopening During
COOPER 22-725 APPEALS $1,000,000.00 X X AMENDMENTS Covid; Unable To Open.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 26



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$ Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

AFTER DISMISSAL OF ITS FEDERAL CLAIMS, PLAINTIFF
SONS OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS (“SCV”) FILED SUIT IN
LEE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT ON 8 NOVEMBER 2023,
REALLEGING THAT DMV VIOLATED THE NORTH CAROLINA
CONSTITUTION AND NC Gen. Stat. 20-79.4 IN REFUSING
TO ISSUE A SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE BEARING THE
CONFEDERATE BATTLE FLAG. PLAINTIFF SEEKS AN
INJUNCTION AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS
REGARDING STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, SEPARATION
OF POWERS AND ULTRA VIRES AUTHORITY OF
DEFENDANTS, THE SCOPE OF THE LAW OF THE LAND AND
EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
CONSTITUTION, AND FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH

NC DIVISION OF SONS OF CONCERNS. PLAINTIFF SEEKS DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF
CONFEDERATE VETERANS, NC Gen. Stat. § 20-79.3A, § 20- $250,000 AND ATTORNEY’S FEES. ON 15 DECEMBER 2023,
JOHNSON & RIDDLE V. LEE COUNTY CIVIL 79, NC CONSTITUTION ARTICLE RESPONDENT FILED AN MOTIONS TO DISMISS IN LIEU OF
NCDOT, ET AL. 23CV002441-520 SUPERIOR/ NCDMV $250,000.00 NO Yes 18§76 14,16, 19 ANSWER. THE CASE IS OPEN AND PENDING.
Failure To Recognize Nc Green Party Violated 1St And
FEDERAL DISTRICT NC Gen. Stat. §§ 163-96(a)(2) 14Th Amend. And Procedural Due Process As Guaranteed
NC GREEN PARTY v. NCSBE  |5:22-cv-276 COURT $0.00 X and -98 By The 14Th Amend.

FIRST & FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS TO U.S.
CONSTITUTION, 42 U.S.C.

SECTION 1983 AND That John Doe (Registered Sex Offenders) Are Not

SUBSECTIONS OF NC Gen. Stat. Protected By The U.S. Constitution Due To Overly Broad
NCRSOL, JOHNDOE 1 & 2 V. FEDERAL DISTRICT SECTION 14-208.18(A) AS And Vague Nc General Statutes, Thus Affecting Their Life
STEIN, ET AL. 1:18-CV-00597 COURT $0.00 X OVERBROAD AND VAGUE. Activities And Quality Of Life.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 27



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional

Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
NEWKIRK, VERONICA D. V.
TRP. CHRISTOPHER COLTON 1:23-CV-346-MR- |FEDERAL DISTRICT
WADE, ET AL. WCM COURT X PRISONER LITIGATION
NEWKIRK, VERONICA D. V.
TRP. CHRISTOPHER COLTON 1:23-CV-346-MR- FEDERAL DISTRICT
WADE, ET AL. WCM COURT X PRISONER LITIGATION
NEWKIRK, VERONICA D. V.
TRP. CHRISTOPHER COLTON 1:23-CV-346-MR- |FEDERAL DISTRICT
WADE, ET AL. WCM COURT X PRISONER LITIGATION
NNN REIT, LP OF NORTH
CAROLINA (f/k/a National
Retail Properties, LP of North
Carolina), ET AL 23-CVS-1224 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $569,975.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
NOLON, ARDIE V. TODD FEDERAL DISTRICT
ISHEE, ET AL, EDNC 5:23-CT-03227-D  COURT $14,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
NOLON, ARDIE V. TODD FEDERAL DISTRICT
ISHEE, ET AL, EDNC 5:23-CT-03227-D COURT $14,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
NU ASSOCIATES, L.L.C. 21-CVS-5400 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,628,600.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
NC SUPERIOR
OATES V BERGER, ET AL 20 CV 10914 COURT X
NC SUPERIOR
OATES V BERGER, ET AL 20 CV 10914 COURT X
Claimant alleges UNC System did not govern WSSU. After
X Division of Employment Security reversed WSSU's ruling,
NC INDUSTRIAL she wa's still dlschargt?d for misconduct without WSSU
Olethia Davis v UNC TA-26853 COMMISSION $1,478,910.00 appealing the DES ruling.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 28



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Removal Of Wrongful Foreclosure Action. Pro Se Plaintiff
Alleges Former Assistant Clerk Renee Little, Acting In Her
Judicial Capacity Presiding Over Foreclosure, Destroyed
Judicial Records And Conspired With Attorneys To Violate
Plaintiff's Rights. Plaintiff Seeks Injunctive Relief (Vacate
Foreclosure), Punitive And Compensatory Damages.

Oak Defendant Renee Little Not Served. Same Case As

OLIVER V. OCWEN LOAN NC SUPERIOR W.D.N.C. 3:20-Cv-00304-Gcm. Federal Case Dismissed On
SERVICING, LLC, ET AL. 20CVS11604 COURT $10,500,000.00 X 2/2/21. Plaintiff Appeal To 4Th Coa.

OLIVER W. FORD AND

HONOR A. FORD V. MIKKI NC SUPERIOR

WHITE 24CVS199 COURT X

Plaintiff, a former DMV drivers license examiner, filed suit
against DMV on 18 April 2023 in Mecklenburg County
Title VIl of the 1964 Civil Rights |Superior Court, alleging constructive discharge and

Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, as violations of Title VII. Defendants filed Motions to Dismiss
amended by 1991 Civil Rights  |in Lieu of Answer on 13 May 2023. Defendants Motions
MECKLENBURG Act 42 U.S.C.§ 1981A, NC Gen. 'were granted, and the court sanctioned Plaintiff for
OLIVIA JONES V. NCDOT, COUNTY CIVIL Stat. § 95-240 & NC Gen. Stat. [frivolity pursuant to Rule 11. Plaintiff subsequently filed a
DMV 23CVS006789-590 SUPERIOR/ NCDMV $245,000.00 X §143-422.1 “Motion to Set Aside,” which is pending.

INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES

CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
OMEGA SEAFOOD, INC. V. NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
NCDOT 12-CVS-5957 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 29



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE
STORES, INC. (f/k/a O'Reilly
Automotive, Inc.) 23-CVS-3229 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $519,250.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Due Process, Equal Protection  Plaintiff was a CEO. Principal of a school that lost its
charter. Alleges violation of equal protection, due
X process, conspiracy to interfere with civil rights, malicious
FEDERAL DISTRICT prosecution, and violation of the NC Constitution by DPI
Ozie Hall Jr. v. DPI, et al. 5:23-CV-00220 COURT and its employees.
PAMELA TAYLOR SHAW V. Plaintiff filed employment discrimination claim against
NCDOT, ET. AL. 23 CvV 000624 E.D.N.C/NCDOT X Equal Protection NCDOT.
PARKWAY PLACE | AND I,
LLC, ET AL, 22-CVS-0885 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $770,925.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
PATRICIA L. JOHNSON, ET AL NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
V NCDOT AND NCTA 19 CVS 6234 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
PATSY BRUTON STEWART, ET
UX, ET AL NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $570,100.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
PAULICKIA JAZZMUN Plaintiff Suing Police Department, Individual Police
HAIRSTON V. B.K. TALLEY, ET. FEDERAL DISTRICT Officers, Da And Ada With Regard To Alleged Excessive
AL. 1:22-CV-0500 COURT $10,000,000.00 X Force And Prosecution.
PEOPLES BANK 23-CVS-0134 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,460,375.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Claims Alleging Retaliation, Discrimination, And
Constructive Discharge In Violation Of First Amendment
Right To Speech. Claim Alleging Retaliation,
FEDERAL DISTRICT Discrimination, And Constructive Discharge In Violation Of
PEREGOY 5:21-CV-401-M 5:21-CV-401-M COURT $5,000,000.00 X State Whistleblower Act, G.S. 126-85.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 30




Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
A0 Sectlo‘ns 1'2' e 207 Seeks to change Anti-Sunshine law that prevents PETA
X NC State Constitution investigators from taking jobs at animal facilities to
FEDERAL DISTRICT . . .
PETA, et al v. Cooper, etal.  1:16-CV-25 COURT document illegal or unethical animal treatment.
PHYLLIS MARIE YOUNG V.
JOSHUA CARPENTER, ET AL.
V. JOSHUA CARPENTER AND
SOFT FUN, LLC V. THE
WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA
AGRICULTURAL CENTER, ET
AL. $1,000,000.00 X 1,000,000.00 Or More
PINNACLE SHORES OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC. 23-CVS-0445 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $880,425.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Plaintiff Challenges Various Provisions Of The Session Law
2023-14 Related To Abortion As Vague Or Irrational. After
The Lawsuit, The General Assembly Further Amended The
Law, Addressing Some Of The Issues Raised By Plaintiff.
PLANNED PARENTHOOD Remaining Challenges Exist To The Requirement That A
SOUTH ATLANTICET AL V. FEDERAL DISTRICT Physician Certify That The Pregnancy Is Located In Utero
STEIN ET AL 1:23-CV-480 COURT X NC SESSION LAW 2023-14 And To The Hospitalization Requirement.
PLANNED PARENTHOOD V.
MOORE, ET AL 20-CVS- NC SUPERIOR NC Gen. Stat. 14-45.1
500147 20 CVS 500147 COURT X NC Gen. Stat. 90-21.82
POLE YARD PROPERTIES, LLC,
ET AL 24-CVS-0157 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,149,050.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 31



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (violation of
the plaintiff’s U.S. constitutional
right to due process of law),
N.C. Constitution, Law of the
Land (Article 19), violation of  The Plaintiff, A Former N.C. Attorney Who Was Disbarred
due process rights arising under In 2014 For Mishandling Client Entrusted Funds, Is Suing
the State Constitution, and Two Ncsb Officers Alleging That They Improperly
FEDERAL DISTRICT breach of fiduciary duty arising Adjudicated Two State Bar Grievance Proceedings
Polidi v. Boente et al 5:22-CV-00519 COURT X under common law. Involving Him.
PREMIER HOSPITALITY, LLC,
ET AL 22-CVS-0407 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $905,575.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
PRIDGEN, RICHARD V. CATHY 5:23-CT-03018-FL- FEDERAL DISTRICT
JUDGE, ET AL. RJ COURT $26,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
PRIDGEN, RICHARD V. CATHY 5:23-CT-03018-FL- |[FEDERAL DISTRICT
JUDGE, ET AL. RJ COURT $26,000,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
PSI WALKERTOWN, LLC 23-CVS-2704 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $781,750.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
PTM, L.P., ET AL 22-CVS-0131 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $750,000.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Plaintiff Challenges Constitutionality Of NC'S Giglio
Reporting Statute NC Gen. Stat. 17-16. Defendant Also
NC SUPERIOR Sues Da Who Issued Giglio Letter Adverse To Him, And
QUINTANA V. STATE, ET. AL 23 CVS61 COURT No X NC Gen. Stat. 17E-16 Seeking Damages In Excess Of $S25K.
R. MARSHALL GREEN, JR., ET
AL 23-CVS-4092 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,108,225.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 32



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$ Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Plaintiff (A Taxpayer) Brings This Suit On Behalf Of The
Randolph Cnty Bd Of Ed (And All Other County Boards Of
Ed) Seeking Declaratory Judgment, Injunction, And Money
For Alleged Violations Of Nc Const. Art. V And Ix And NC
Gen. Stat. Sections 115C-437, 143C-1-1 And 147-76.1.
Plaintiff Alleges That Defendants Lack Authority to

RANDOLPH COUNTY BD OF NC CONST. ART. V AND IX AND Distribute SS Provided In The Smithfield Settlement From
EDU EX REL. BURRIS V. STEIN NC SUPERIOR NC Gen. Stat. SECTIONS 115C- The Treasury.

ET AL. 23 CVS 1479 COURT $8,500,000.00 X X 437, 143C-1-1 AND 147-76.1

RAQUAN GREY V. JUDGE NC SUPERIOR

MARVIN BLOUNT 23CVS3274 COURT X

INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE

RAYMOND LEONARD NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
RHODES V NCDOT & NCTA 19 CVS 8860 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
ROBERT R. NORTHINGTON  21-CVS-0389 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $747,450.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

ROGER SHIELDS 21-Cvs-1117 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $767,700.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

RONALD JOHNSON V. TOWN |5:23-CV-00349-D- FEDERAL DISTRICT

OF SMITHFIELD, ET. AL. RN COURT X

RUFF, MARQUETTE V. SGT. FEDERAL DISTRICT

DEAS, ET AL (RP/SG) 5:22-CT-03186-BO COURT $8,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
RUFF, MARQUETTE V. SGT. FEDERAL DISTRICT

DEAS, ET AL (RP/SG) 5:22-CT-03186-BO | COURT $8,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION

RUSHING HOLDINGS, INC.
(f/k/a Rushing Construction
Company, Inc.), ET AL 23-CVS-3181 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,022,175.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 33



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional

Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
SAM'S COMMERCIAL
PROPERTIES, LLC, ET AL 19-CVS-1850 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,139,250.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

SANDRA KAY POWELL KING
V. NCDOT & WILMINGTON

MPO = $0.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
SEAMON, GEORGE V. UNIT FEDERAL DISTRICT

MANAGER BARNES, ET AL. | 5:23-CT-03098 COURT $1,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
SEAMON, GEORGE V. UNIT FEDERAL DISTRICT

MANAGER BARNES, ET AL.  5:23-CT-03098 COURT $1,500,000.00 X PRISONER LITIGATION
SEANPATRICK LEECH V. NC SUPERIOR

STATE OF NC, ET. AL. 23CVS396 COURT X

SEANPATRICK LEECH V. NC SUPERIOR

STATE OF NC, ET. AL. 23CVS396 COURT X

SFF HOLDINGS, LLC, 21-CVvS-15939 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,724,275.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Gen. Stat. § 13-1, 163-55,
163-163-82.1(c)(2), 163-82.4,
163-96, 163-106, 163-106.1,
163-106.2, 163-106.5(b),163-
107, 163-127.3, and 163-275;

FEDERAL COURT N.C. Constitution, Art. 6, §§ 2
Sharma v. Hirsch, et al. 23-2164 OF APPEALS X and 8 Challenge To Candidate Qualifications For U.S. Congress
SHEETS INVESTMENTS, LLC,
ET AL 24-CVS-2589 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $618,875.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 34



Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$ Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Shipman V. North Carolina Real Estate Commission; 23
CVS 531, Transylvania County Superior Court. Petitioner,
Pro Se, Shipman Brings This Petition For Judicial Review
Of Her Nc Real Estate Broker License And Motion To Stay
The Commission's Action Revoking Her License. She
Alleges The Commission's Findings Of Fact And
Conclusions Of Law In Its Order Revoking Her License Are
“Unconstitutional Both Facially And As Applied, [As They]
“Present Untruth[S].” The Matter Has Not Been Properly

SHIPMAN V. NORTH Noticed By Petitioner Shipman, Pro Se, But Both Parties
CAROLINA REAL ESTATE Have Agreed To An April 22 Setting For Oral Argument On
COMMISSION 23CVS531 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR X The Petition.

SOUTHEASTERN PUBLIC

SAFETY GROUP, INC. V. Plaintiff claims NCDOT and DOJ improperly interpreted
RANDY MUNN ET. AL. 20 CV 00203 W.D.N.C/NCDOT $1,000,000.00 X X Equal Protection Company Police statute to his detriment.

STALLINGS POINTE, LLC 23-CVS-1214 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,226,100.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

STALLINGS TOWNCENTER,

LLC 24-CVS-0080 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $817,800.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

SUMMIT REALTY AND

DEVELOPENT, LLC, ET AL 20-CVS-2854 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $924,025.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

Plaintiffs, Victims Of Sexual Abuse, Filed An Action Against
Defendant Based On Sections 4.1 (E) And 4.2(B) And Of Nc
Sess. Law 2019-245 (Revival Provision). Defendant
Contends That The Revival Provision Is Unconstitutional.

TAYLOR V. PINEY GROVE FIRE NC COURT OF SECTION 4.2(B) OF NC SESS. The State Intervened To Defend The Constitutionality Of
DEPARTMENT 22-259 APPEALS X LAW 2019-245 The Revival Provision.

TERRI'S. EURY CAULDER, ET

VIR, ET AL NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $4,947,550.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 35



Legislative Report -- April 2024

NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
THE LANDINGS
APARTMENTS, LLC, ET AL 24-CVS-16024 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $2,337,275.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
THE MATA FAMILY, LLC 20-CVS-4653 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,370,125.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
THE PRESBYTERIAN HOMES,
INC. 24-CVS-0230 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,462,300.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
THE TABOR FAMILY TRUST V INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
NORTH CARLINA DOT AND CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
NORTH CAROLINA TURNPIKE NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
AUTHORITY 19 CVS 484 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
THOMAS R. BLYTHE, ET UX  24-CVS-0102 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $548,625.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
TOWN OF MORRISVILLE 24-CVS-5907 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $753,800.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Suit Challenges The Constitutionality Of A Budget
Provision Which Specifically And Exclusively Exempts A
Town of Nags Head, et al., v. NC SUPERIOR Section 24.8.(a) of 2023 N.C. Specific Development Project From Local Ordinances And
State of NC 23CV028280 COURT X Sess. 134. Statutes That Generally Pertain To Such Projects.
TRENT RIVER ENTERPRISES,
LLC, ET AL 21-CVs-1111 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $837,425.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
TRUIST BANK, 22-CVS-1451 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $804,650.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 36




Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$ Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary

Plaintiff brought suit on 4 October 2023 in the WDN,
against the NC DOT, Commissioner Goodwin (DMV), in his
official capacity, seeking “legal and equitable” relief
pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 2000(e) et. seq. Plaintiff contends
that Defendants violated “Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of
Title VII Civil Rights Act of 1963, 1963, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000 et seq., and PDA” by

as amended, 42 U.S.C. impeding her efforts to express breast milk for her infant

paragraphs 2000e child while at work. She seeks compensatory damages,
TYIMA JENKINS v. NCDOT, Pregnancy Discrimination Act of costs and expenses, and injunctive relief. Discovery and
GOODWIN, et al. 3:23-cv-00634 WDNC/ NCDMV X 1978 settlement negotiations are underway.

1A AND 14A CHALLENGE TO Plaintiff Challenges Her Arrest And Prosecution For

FEDERAL DISTRICT COVID EXECUTIVE ORDER 121 |Allegedly Protesting In April 2020 In Violation Of The
USSERY V. COOPER 4:23-CV-00069 COURT X AND ARREST/PROSECUTION Governor's Covid Executive Orders. She Claims Violations
Plaintiffs Allege Facial And As-Applied Challenges Under

VOE ET AL. V. MANSFIELD ET FEDERAL DISTRICT HB 808, NC Gen. Stat. § 90- The 14Th Amendment And 42 USC 1983 To NC’'S Ban On
AL. 1:23-CV-00864 COURT X 21.151 Gender Affirming Care For Minors.
Voto Latino, et al. v. Alan FEDERAL DISTRICT Provisions of SB 747 Constitutional Challenges To Provision Of New Election
Hirsch et al. 1:23-CV-861 COURT X Sec. 10.(a)(G.S. § 163-82.6B) Law Changes Related To Same Day Registration.

INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR

WALKER CASSIDY V. NCDOT 14-CVS-620 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
WALLACE, JAWAN V. FEDERAL DISTRICT

VAUGHN, ET. AL. 5:22-CT-3429-FL  COURT X PRISONER LITIGATION

WALLACE, JAWAN V. FEDERAL DISTRICT

VAUGHN, ET. AL. 5:22-CT-3429-FL  COURT X PRISONER LITIGATION

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office Page 37



Legislative Report -- April 2024

NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional
Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
Criminal Defendant's Conviction Overturned By Nc Coa In
Coa07-1517 For Failure To Get Speedy Trial Is Now Suing
Da Who Prosecuted Case In Her Individual And Official
WASHINGTON, ET AL. V. NC SUPERIOR U.S. CONST. ART. 6 & 14; N.C.  Capacities, The State For The Official Capacity Claims, And
TRACEY CLINE, ET AL. 11CVS5051 COURT $10,000.00 X CONST. ART. 1 City Of Durham And Various Police Officials
Criminal Defendant's Conviction Overturned By Nc Coa In
Coa07-1517 For Failure To Get Speedy Trial Is Now Suing
WASHINGTON, ET AL. V. NC SUPERIOR U.S. CONST. ART. 6 & 14; N.C. Da Who Prosecuted Case In Her Individual And Official
TRACEY CLINE, ET AL. 11CVS5051 COURT $10,000.00 X CONST. ART. 1 Capacities, The State For The Official Capacity Claims, And
WEST SYLVA MAIN, LLC, ET
AL 23-CVS-0415 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $915,675.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
WILLIAM CHARLES SCOTT, ET
UX 24-CVS-0188 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $692,575.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
WILLIAM G. WRIGHT, ET UX |23-CVS-0960 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $637,225.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
William Reynolds v The Negligence claims and vicarious liability claims filed
School of Medicine of the NC INDUSTRIAL - .
UNC TA 30661 COMMISSION $1,000,000.00 X against employees and the hospital.
WILLIAMS GENERAL
CONTRACTORS, LLC, ET AL, 22-CVS-0675 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $935,500.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Congressional Districts 1, 6, 12, And 14 In N.C.’S 2023
Congressional Districting Plan Constitute Unconstitutional
Senate Bill 757, N.C.’s 2023 Racial Gerrymanders, Which Intentionally Discriminates
FEDERAL DISTRICT Congressional Districting Plan, Against Minority Voters And Violate The Fourteenth And
Williams v. Hall, et al. 1:23-CV-1057 COURT X enacted on Oct. 25, 2023. Fifteenth Amendments To The U.S. Constitution.

WILLIAMS V. MCFADDEN

3:22-CV-00630

FEDERAL DISTRICT
COURT

CHALLENGE TO CERTAIN

PROVISIONS OF THE NC FELONY

FIREARMS ACT (NC Gen. Stat.
X 14-415.13-.15)

P Alleges Mecklenburg County Sheriff Violates The 2Nd
Amendment By Exploiting The Mental Health Provisions
To Indefinitely Holdup Concealed Carry Handgun Permits.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 38




Legislative Report -- April 2024
NC Gen. Stat. §114-2.6

Million$  Constitutional

Case Name Docket # Court/Agency Claim Amount Claim Claim Statute/Provision Challenged Brief Summary
WONDER DAY PARTNERSHIP 20-CVS-4067 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $989,825.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
WONDER DAY PARTNERSHIP, INVERSE MAP ACT - ONE OF MULTIPLE CASES
A NORTH CAROLINA CHALLENGING ON ITS FACE AND BY APPLICATION THE
GENERAL PARTNER V NCDOT NC Gen. Stat. § 136-44.50 ET PROVISIONS OF THE TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
AND NC TURNPIKE 19 CVS 3464 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $0.00 X SEQ OFFICIAL MAP ACT, N.C. GEN. STAT. §136-44.50, ET SEQ.
ZALES ASSOCIATES, LLC, ET
AL, 22-CVS-1419 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $1,107,800.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
ZAW MIN THU, ET UX, ET AL |23-CVS-0942 NC CIVIL SUPERIOR $693,800.00 X HIGHWAY CONDEMNATION
Plaintiff, An Incarcerated Individual, Asserts That The
Decision To Deny Her Request For Gender Affirming
Surgery Violates Her 8Th Amendment Rights And Runs
ZAYRE-BROWN, KANAUTICA FEDERAL DISTRICT Afoul Of The Americans With Disabilities Act. Plaintiffs
V. DPS, ET AL. 3:22-CV-00191 COURT $1,000,000.00 X Seeks Injunctive Relief And Monetary Damages.

NC Department of Justice - Attorney General's Office

Page 39



	April 2024 Report of Settlements - 114-2.4b.pdf
	April 2024 Constitutional Cases - Million Dollar Claims - 114-2.6.pdf

